Total expenditure   8,913,105   8,061,191   8,334,967   8,640,986   8,947,082

Surplus/(deficit)  223,778   618,109   398,589   163,496   (85,080)

The financial modelling shows that RDS is in annual average surplus position of
approximately £0.3m per year over each of the first five years of its operations.  To
test the robustness of this position, the financial model has included sensitivity
analysis with various scenarios modelled to test their impact.

Sensitivity and Optimism Biases

The Financial Case offers a prudent and tested set of scenarios to draw out the
nature and consequence of different financial risks:

• An end to the ESRC main grant in March 2022 (this is the biggest single

grant).

• An end to all grant funding (except the SG core grant, SG DSLS grant and

internal eDRIS grant funding).

• To mitigate optimism bias, an increase in costs (30% for staff costs, 20% for

all other costs) .

• A drop in eDRIS project volumes by 15%.

• An increase in eDRIS project volumes by 15%.

The different scenarios have been modelled and the results are shown in the
following table.

11 Some minor rounding errors in Table 16.

Page 53 of 66

Table 17:  RDS sensitivity analysis FY 21/22 to FY 25/26

FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26

 £  £  £  £  £

As modelled RDS I&E 223,778 618,109 398,589 163,496 (85,080)

As modelled SILC I&E 138,197 (376,191) (388,617) (406,036) (436,712)

ESRC grant funding ends Mar 2022 223,778 (712,891) (932,411) (1,167,504) (1,416,080)

All grant funding ends Mar 2022 223,778 (1,102,891) (1,322,411) (1,557,504) (1,806,080)

Staff costs +30%, other costs +20% (2,012,609) (1,456,486) (1,740,554) (2,049,261) (2,371,467)

Volume -15% pa from FY 21/22 248,861 684,412 520,458 350,418 166,238

Volume +15% pa from FY 21/22 211,237 581,088 333,918 66,366 (217,183)

This can also be seen in the following graph.

Figure 4:  RDS sensitivity analysis FY 21/22 to FY 25/26

Financial Sustainability and Risk

As shown above, whilst the base case is positive, some of the sensitivities are in a
deficit position.  This includes the scenario whereby the current ESRC budget is cut
from March 2022 (average deficit of £0.8m pa), and the scenario whereby all grant
funding (with the exception of the DSLS, which is in the control of SG) is cut
(average deficit of £1.1m pa).  In these scenarios, RDS could be returned to a
surplus position by reducing the amount spent on service development.